Manifold Mounted, Rear Flanged
Pressure Filters
DF...M A / DF...Q E
DF...MHA / DF...MHE
Flow rates up to  500 l/min
Pressure range up to  315 bar
Material: SG Iron/ADI, Steel
E

4
3. MODEL CODE
(also order example)
3.1.    COMPLETE FILTER
DF BN/HC 160 MHE 10 D 1 . X -L24
Filter type
Filter material
BN/HC Betamicron® (BN3HC)
BH/HC Betamicron® (BH3HC)
W/HC Stainless steel wire mesh
V Stainless steel fibre
Size: filter and element
M A: 60, 110, 140, 160, 240, 280
Q E: 30, 60, 110, 140, 160, 240, 280, 330, 500, 660, 990, 1320
MHA:160, 240, 280
MHE:330, 500, 660, 990, 1320
Operating pressure
M: 250 bar
Q: 315 bar
Application
No details: 106 cycles
H: high dynamic for 108 cycles (only for 250 bar operating pressure)
Type of connection / Connection size
A: 2 mounting holes
E: 4 mounting holes
Filtration rating in  µm
BN3HC, BH3HC, V : 3, 5, 10, 20
W/HC : 25, 50, 100, 200
Type of clogging indicator
Y  = plastic blanking plug in indicator port
A  = steel blanking plug in indicator port for other clogging indicators,
B  = visual indicator see brochure no. E 7.050../..
C  = electrical indicator
D  = combined visual/electrical indicator
Type code
1 version with 1-piece bowl: up to size 660
2 version with 2-piece bowl: size 660-1320
Modification number
X the latest version is always supplied
Supplementary details
V FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils and phosphate ester (HFD-R)
W suitable for oil-water emulsions HFA, HFC
(only necessary when using a clogging indicator and/or V or W/HC elements)
L... light with corresponding voltage (24V, 48V, 110V, 220V) ⎤ only on clogging
LED 2 light-emitting diodes up to 24 volt ⎦ indicators type D
B. special cracking pressure of bypass (B3 = 3 bar, B6 = 6 bar; only on DF...M A / DF...Q E)
SO184 pressure release / oil drain plug (up to size 280)
OAI outlet above inlet (only for DF 160, 240, 280 Q E)
SO348 for operating pressure pmax ≤ 210 bar (see point 4.)
5
E
7.
55
5.
7/
05
.0
4
3.2. REPLACEMENT ELEMENT
Size
0030, 0060, 0110, 0140, 0160, 0240
0280, 0330, 0500, 0660, 0990, 1320
Type
D
Filtration rating in µm
BN3HC, BH3HC, V : 3, 5, 10, 20
W/HC : 25, 50, 100, 200
Filter material
BN3HC, BH3HC, V, W/HC
Supplementary details
V = FPM seals, filter suitable for rapidly biodegradable oils
and phosphate ester (HFD-R)
W = element suitable for oil-water emulsions HFA, HFC
(only necessary for V and W/HC elements)
0330 D 010 BN3HC /-V
4. FILTER SPECIFICATIONS
Version M A Q E MHA MHE
pmax 250 bar 315 bar 250 bar
Cycles 106 108
Temperature range -30 °C to 100 °C (see point 2)
Pressure setting of 5 bar
the clogging indicator (Standard)
Type of Standard: VD
clogging indicator For S0 348: VM
Material of filter head GGG 40 (SG iron) ADI
Material of filter bowl steel
Cracking pressure of bypass 6 bar no bypass valve
Sizes 60-280 30-1320 160-280 330-1320
6
E
7.
55
5.
7/
05
.0
4
5. FILTER CALCULATION/SIZING
The total pressure drop of a filter at a certain flow rate
is the sum of the housing ∆p and the element ∆p.
The pressure drop can either be determined with the
aid of our Filter Sizing Program, which is available free
of charge, or by using the following graphs.
5.1. ∆P-Q HOUSING GRAPHS TO ISO 3968
The housing graphs apply to mineral oil with a density